Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event of
an academy trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the Department
for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. The academy
trust is unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the plan. Accordingly, the academy
trust has taken advantage of the exemption in FRS 102 and has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if
it were a defined contribution scheme. The academy trust has set out above the information available on the
scheme.

Local Government Pension Scheme

73

HISP Multi Academy Trust Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025

29 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2025 2024
£ £

Discount rate +0.1% (464,000) (565,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 466,000 568,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 863,000 1,004,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (860,000) (999,000)
CPI rate +0.1% 459,000 556,000
CPI rate -0.1% (457,000) (553,000)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:
2025 2024

£ £
Equities 13,664,000 13,736,000
Gilts 5,602,000 6,221,000
Corporate bonds 307,000 341,000
Property 1,773,000 1,559,000
Cash and other liquid assets 1,253,000 819,000
Investment funds 307,000 341,000
Other 733,000 633,000
Total market value of assets 23,639,000 23,650,000

- -
The actual return on scheme assets was a gain of £1,639,000 (2024: £1,687,000).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
2024/25 2023/24

£ £
Current service cost 1,254,000 923,000
Past service cost 103,000 -
Interest income (1,212,000) (914,000)
Interest cost 1,361,000 1,035,000
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 1,506,000 1,044,000

Increase/(reduction) in
defined benefit obligation

74

HISP Multi Academy Trust Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025

29 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
2024/25 2023/24

£ £
At 1 September 26,672,000 18,449,000
Conversion of Academy Trusts - 6,183,000
Current service cost 1,254,000 923,000
Interest cost 1,361,000 1,035,000
Employee contributions 385,000 295,000
Actuarial (gain) / loss (5,656,000) 167,000
Benefits paid (480,000) (380,000)
Past service cost 103,000 -
At 31 August 23,639,000 26,672,000

Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets:
2024/25 2023/24

£ £
At 1 September 23,650,000 16,333,000
Conversion of Academy Trusts - 4,773,000
Interest income 1,212,000 914,000
Actuarial (loss) / gain (2,506,000) 773,000
Employer contributions 1,378,000 942,000
Employee contributions 385,000 295,000
Benefits paid (480,000) (380,000)
At 31 August 23,639,000 23,650,000

A de ned bene t plan asset of £2,933,000 (2024: £nil) has not been recognised as the Academy Trust does not
expect to be able to recover the surplus either through reduced contributions in the future or through refunds
from the plan.

75

HISP Multi Academy Trust Ltd
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2025

30 Related party transactions

Income Related Party Transactions:

Thornden School Services Limited – the Academy Trust's trading subsidiary:
•

31 Agency arrangements

Thornden School Services Limited made donations to the Academy Trust totalling £285,017 (2024: £158,249)